

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 73,756

TOMMY SANDS GROOVER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT COURT, IN AND FOR DUVAL
COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LARRY HELM SPALDING
Capital Collateral Representative

BILLY H. NOLAS
THOMAS H. DUNN

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REPRESENTATIVE
1533 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u> | i |
| <u>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT</u> | ii |
| <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 1 |
| A. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| B. STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 4 |
| <u>ARGUMENT</u> | |
| CLAIM I | 6 |
| TOMMY GROOVER'S ORGANIC BRAIN DAMAGE AND MENTAL RETARDATION, COMBINED WITH THE IMPROPER MEDICATING OF MR. GROOVER BY THE STATE DURING ALL CRITICAL TRIAL-LEVEL PROCEEDINGS, RENDERED HIM INCOMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL AND CAPITAL SENTENCING, AND COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CONDUCT A REASONABLE INVESTIGATION INTO THESE ISSUES IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. | |
| CLAIM II | 29 |
| MR. GROOVER WAS DENIED A COMPETENT MENTAL HEALTH EXAMINATION IN VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS, AND DEFENSE COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO REQUEST A PROPER MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION. | |
| A. COUNSEL DID NOT FULFILL THEIR DUTY TO INVESTIGATE | 31 |
| B. COUNSELS' ERRORS ARE SUFFICIENT TO UNDERMINE CONFIDENCE IN THE PROCEEDINGS | 54 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 1. | <u>Legally Significant Mental Health Facts</u> | 55 |
| a. | <u>James Ray Merikangas, M.D.</u> | 55 |
| b. | <u>Samuel I. Greenberg, M.D.</u> | 57 |
| c. | <u>Francis Smith, Ph.D.</u> | 58 |
| d. | <u>Harry D. Krop, Ph.D.</u> | 58 |
| e. | <u>Basis for Expert Conclusions</u> | 59 |
| | 1. <u>Competency</u> | 61 |
| | 2. <u>Specific intent/insanity</u> | 62 |
| | 3. <u>Waivers</u> | 63 |
| | 4. <u>Mitigating Circumstances</u> | 66 |
| C. | CONCLUSION | 68 |
| | CLAIM III | 68 |
| | THE APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO AN INDEPENDENT FACT FINDING, REASONED JUDGMENT, AND FULL AND FAIR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF WERE DENIED, CONTRARY TO HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. | |
| | CONCLUSION | 73 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 74 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <u>Adams v. Wainwright,</u> 764 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1985) | 54 |
| <u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985) | 29 |
| <u>Amstar Corp. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.,</u> 615 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1980) | 73 |
| <u>Beavers v. Balkcom,</u> 636 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1981) | 54 |
| <u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985) | 29, 54 |
| <u>Bishop v. United States,</u> 350 U.S. 961 (1956) | 22, 33 |
| <u>Blackburn v. Alabama,</u> 361 U.S. 194, 207 (1960) | 26 |
| <u>Boggs v. State,</u> 375 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979) | 24 |
| <u>Brewer v. Williams,</u> 430 U.S. 387, 404 (1977) | 26, 27 |
| <u>Brookhart v. Janis,</u> 384 U.S. 1, 4 (1966) | 27 |
| <u>Christopher v. State,</u> 416 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1982) | 22 |
| <u>Culombe v. Connecticut,</u> 367 U. 568, 602 (1961) | 26 |
| <u>Davis v. Alabama,</u> 596 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1979) | 54 |
| <u>Downs v. Dugger,</u> 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987) | 1 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <u>Drope v. Mississippi,</u> 420 U.S. 162 (1975) | 22 |
| <u>Dusky v. United States,</u> 362 U.S. 402 (1960) | 22 |
| <u>E.E.O.C. v. Federal Reserve Board of Richmond,</u> 698 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1983) | 73 |
| <u>Evans v. Lewis,</u> 855 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1988) | 30,31,32 |
| <u>Fikes v. Alabama,</u> 352 U.S. 191, 196 (1957) | 26 |
| <u>Futch v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1989) | passim |
| <u>Gibson v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 1985) | 22,23 |
| <u>Glasser v. United States,</u> 315 U.S. 60, 70 (1942) | 27 |
| <u>Golf City, Inc. v. Sporting Goods, Inc.,</u> 555 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977) | 73 |
| <u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976) | 66,67 |
| <u>Groover v. Florida,</u> 105 U.S. 1877 (1985) | 4 |
| <u>Groover v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1986) | passim |
| <u>Groover v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1984) | 4 |
| <u>Henry v. Dees,</u> 658 F.2d at 406 | 26 |
| <u>Hill v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) | passim |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Holland v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987) | 73 |
| <u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 14 FLW ____ (Fla. 1989) | 1 |
| <u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458, 464 (1938) | 26 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u> 478 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1985) | 22 |
| <u>Jurek v. Estelle,</u> 623 F.2d at 929 | 26 |
| <u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 106 S. Ct. 2574 (1986) | 49,65 |
| <u>Lane v. State,</u> 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980) | 22 |
| <u>Lego v. Twomey,</u> 404 U.S. 477 (1972) | 26 |
| <u>Martin v. Maggio,</u> 711 F.2d 1273, 1280 (5th Cir. 1983) | 43,44 |
| <u>Mason v. State,</u> 486 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986) | 22,23,34 |
| <u>North Carolina v. Butler,</u> 441 U.S. 369, 373 (1979) | 26 |
| <u>Pate v. Robinson,</u> 383 U.S. 375 (1966) | 23,25,28 |
| <u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 45 Cr. L. 3188, 3195 (1989) | 29,66 |
| <u>Powell v. Alabama,</u> 287 U.S. 45, 69 (1932) | 28,50,65,66 |
| <u>Scott v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1982) | 28 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>Shaw v. Martin,</u> 733 F.2d 304 | 28 |
| <u>Sims v. Georgia,</u> 389 U.S 404, 407 (1967) | 26 |
| <u>Simms v. Greene,</u> 161 F.2d 87, 89 (3rd Cir. 1947) | 72 |
| <u>Speady v. Wyrick,</u> 702 F.2d 723 (8th Cir. 1983) | 54 |
| <u>State v. Meneses,</u> 392 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 1981) | 2 |
| <u>State v. Michael,</u> 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988) | 54 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2063 (1984) | passim |
| <u>Sullivan v. Alabama,</u> 666 F.2d at 478, 482 (11th Cir. 1982) | 26 |
| <u>Thomas v. Kemp,</u> 796 F.2d 1322 (11th Cir. 1986) | 66 |
| <u>Thompson v. Wainwright,</u> 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986) | 30,43,44 |
| <u>Tinsley v. Purvis,</u> 731 U.S. F.2d 791, 794 (11th Cir. 1984) | 26,27 |
| <u>Townsend v. Sain,</u> 372 U.S. 293 (1963) | 26 |
| <u>Tyler v. Kemp,</u> 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985) | 66 |
| <u>United States v. Edwards,</u> 488 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1974) | 29,54 |
| <u>W.S.L. v. State,</u> 470 So. 2d 828, 830-31 (Fla.2d DCA 1985) | 23,24,33 |
